
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

To: Chair & Members of the Standards 
Committee 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Nicola Calver 

Telephone: 01246 217753 
Email: nicola.calver@ne-

derbyshire.gov.uk 
Friday, 13 September 2019  
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 23rd September, 2019 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 23rd September, 2019 at 10:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 1st July 2019 
 

 

5.   Annual Letter from the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman 2018/19 
 

10 - 18 

 Verbal Update 
 

 

6.   Customer Service Standards / Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints Report 2018/2019 (1st October 2018 to 31st March 
2019 and Annual Summary). 
 

19 - 35 

7.   Review of the council's Constitution (Part 2). 
 

36 - 47 

8.   Induction Pack Reminder (for District and Parish Members) 
 

Verbal Report 

9.   DBS Check for Elected Members 
 

Verbal Report 

10.   Member Champions 
 

To Follow 

11.   Outcome of RIPA Inspection 
 

48 - 55 

12.   Complaints Update 
 

Verbal Report 

13.   Work Programme 2019/2020 
 

56 - 58 

2



 STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
  

3 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber, the Arc, High Street, Clowne on Monday 1st July 2019 at 1000 
hours. 
 

PRESENT:- 

 
Members:- 

Ruth Jaffray (Independent Member) in the Chair 
 
Councillors Tricia Clough, David Downes, Andrew Joesbury, Clive Moesby and 
Deborah Watson.  
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer),  
Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), Alison Bluff (Governance Officer) and  
Hannah Douthwaite (Governance Apprentice).  
 
 
0105.  APOLOGY 

 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor James Watson.  
 
 
0106. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

 

There were no urgent items of business to consider. 

 
 
0107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

 

 

0108. MINUTES OF A MEETING HELD ON 11th MARCH 2019  

 

Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Standards Committee Meeting held on the 11th March 

2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
0109. ROLE OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND WORK UNDERTAKEN 

TO DATE 
 
At the last meeting of Standards Committee, Members were presented with the 
outcomes and recommendations from the Parliamentary Committee report on 
Standards in Public Life (Review into Local Government Ethical Standards) and the 
Customer 
[...]
ed the report but felt that further clarity was needed regarding the 
additional work and responsibility involved as part of the Member Champion remit. 
 
A Member suggested that Members meet as a working group to explore further the role 
profile of Member Champions and the outcomes be provided to the Monitoring Officer 
and Governance Manager with a detailed report to be presented at the next meeting of 
Committee. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) the report be noted, 
 

(2) Members meet as a working group to explore further the role profile of 
Member Champions and the outcomes be provided to the Monitoring 
Officer and Governance Manager with a detailed report to be presented to 
the September meeting of the Committee. 
 

(Monitoring Officer/Governance Manager) 
 

 
0112. DRAFT STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  

 

Committee considered the draft Standards Committee Annual Report which 
summarised the work undertaken by the Committee during the 2018/19 Municipal year.  
 

Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes  
RESOLVED that the Annual Report be submitted to the next meeting of Council. 
 

(Governance Manager) 
 

0113. COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS UPDATE 

 

Committee was advised that 9 complaints received had resulted in no further action 
being taken.  Eight of the 9 complaints made were related to parish councils. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 

 

8



 STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
  

9 
 

0114. STANDARDS WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20     

 

The Governance Manager advised the meeting that the Work Programme would be 
updated with the items considered earlier in the meeting including Member Champions. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor David Downes  
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1050 hours. 

9



 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Standards 
 

23rd September 2019 
 

Annual Letter from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 2018/19 

 

Report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

This report is public.  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To provide information contained within the Annual Letter from the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 2018/19. 
 

1 Report Details 
 

The document contains an annual summary of statistics on the complaints made 
about the Authority for the financial year ending 31st March 2019.  Please note 
that the data provided by the LGSCO may not align with the data this Council 
holds.  This is because their numbers include enquiries from people who have 
been signposted by the LGSCO back to the Council, but who may then choose 
not to pursue their complaint.   
 

The Annual Letter 2018/19 has been appended (Appendix 1) and supporting 
information Complaints Decided (Appendix 2), Complaints Received (Appendix 
3), Compliance (Appendix 4) for your information.   
 

Key points from the letter, specifically in relation to Bolsover District Council: 
 

 The LGSCO received 15 enquiries and complaints during 2018/19, 
none of which was subject to a detailed investigation.   

 

 The LGSCO decided 9 complaints, of which 2 were incomplete or 
invalid, advice was given in 1, 2 were referred back to the Council and 4 
were closed after initial enquiries.   

 

Benchmarking information - CIPFA Nearest Neighbour 
 

When looking at close neighbouring authorities, the following is noted: 
 

 Detailed 
investigations 

Upheld 
complaints 

Compliance  
rate 

Total complaints 
received 

Ashfield District 
Council 

2 1 100% 19 

Bassetlaw District 
Council 

5 1 100% 14 

Bolsover District 
Council 

0 0 0* 15 

Chesterfield District 
Council 

2 0 0* 7 

Erewash District 
Council 

0 0 0* 7 

10

Agenda Item 5



 

Mansfield District 
Council 

1 0 0* 14 

NE Derbyshire District 
Council 

1 0 0* 3 

 
[...]
00% to be replied to within 8 working days   

For this reporting period, 1st October 2018 to 31st March 2019: 

 4,798 email enquiries (2,355 in Q3 and 2,443 in Q4) from the public were 
received through enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk   

 All were acknowledged within one working day 
 99% were replied to in full within 8 working days. 

 
Whilst there were slightly fewer e-mails compared to the same period (5,326 in 
2017/18), this remains a popular method of contact. 
 

Face to face monitoring 
 

Target – 99% not kept waiting longer than 20 minutes at a Contact Centre 
 

Waiting times were monitored during two weeks in 2018/19, weeks commencing 14th 
January 2019 and 15th July 2019.  In total 1,703 customers called into the Contact 
Centres, 1698 of which (99.7%) waited less than 20 minutes to be served.  This 
exceeds the corporate target and demonstrates excellent service. 
 
Cumulatively, during the same periods, 380 callers were served on Meet & Greet at The 
Arc in Clowne, bringing the total number of callers served during the monitoring periods 
to 2083. 
 
Compliments, Comments and Complaints  
 

Compliments 
  
Appendix 3 (A) shows the number of written compliments received for the period by 
department. In total 135 written compliments were received.  Compliments were 
received from customers who appreciated excellent service.  These included 39 for 
Leisure, 29 for the Housing Department and 28 for Streetscene Services.  As there are 
some compliments which cross cut departments, the number does not correspond with 
the total above when viewed in this way. 
 
 

20

mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk


 
 

Comments 
 

Appendix 3 (B) shows the number of written comments received for the period.  100% 
(all 26) were acknowledged and passed to the respective department within the target 
time of 3 working days, for consideration when reviewing their service.   
 

Complaints 
 

Frontline resolution (stage one) 
 

Appendix 3 (C) shows the number of Fron
[...]
n response to Standards Committee’s consideration of the recent Scrutiny Review 
and the Parliamentary Committee’s Review in to Standards in Public Life, a revised 
Terms of Reference (TOR) is presented for consideration at Appendix 2. 
 
The tracked changes in the attached document consider revisions including: 

 Inviting Parish Council representatives to sit on the Committee, without voting 
rights, as a means to improve transparency, impartiality, and involve the district 
in Standards matters. 

 Having an oversight, not only of Member Training on Code of Conduct matters, 
but of Member attendance at the training. 

 Reviewing Member attendance at Committee Meetings on behalf of the 
Authority. 

 Placing an emphasis on the public face of Standards within Bolsover, by review 
of the website content, and consideration of training for Parish Councils and 
promotion of understanding of the code of conduct within the district. 

 Retaining an independent Chair of the meeting. 
 
It would be useful for Members of the Committee to discuss the matter of Independent 
Persons Terms of Office. 
 
The recommendations from the Scrutiny Review are attached at Appendix 3. 
 

Article 9 and the TOR 
contained within Part 
3. 

Joint Employment 

and Appeals 

Committee 

 
Please see separate report (Appendix 4) to follow. 

Pages 61 and 62  
Part 3 Responsibility 
for Functions 
 

Questions and 

Motions 

 
Please see attached report at Appendix 5. 

Council Procedure 

Rules at Part 4 

40



 
 

Membership of 

Budget Scrutiny 

Committee 

Currently under the Council’s Constitution all the members who are not members of 

the Executive are automatically members of the Budget Scrutiny Committee. This is 

because this Committee deals with the scrutiny role in the development of the 

Council’s budget and accordingly it was felt should involve all scrutiny members in the 

process. 

It has been proposed by a member that there should be a mechanism for a member to 

decline to be a member of the Budget Scrutiny Committee. 

This would involve an alteration to the Scrutiny Procedure Rules at 4.5.1(2). 

My suggestion was that members be allowed to resign from the Committee following 

appointment at the Annual Meeting in May and that the Rules be amended to allow 

this. 

An alternative suggestion is that members “opt in” to membership of the Committee 

and effectively choose to be members. Having considered this proposal I don’t believe 

this could work.   The Council would not have appointed the membership of the 

Committee as is required by law.   It is only the Council that can appoint to 

Committees.  This is why at the Annual Meeting the membership of all Committees is 

agreed.  In this scenario it is hard to see when and by whom the appointment is made. 

These appointments have to be made in accordance with the Political Proportionality 

Rules.  Compliance could not be guaranteed if an “opt in” procedure was used as it 

wouldn’t be known until much later who was on the Committee and who was not. 

Were it possible legally, it would not be certain what the membership off the 

Committee was.  The appointments to Committees at Annual Council is about the 

public knowing who is representing them on particular Committees.  The public would 

have no idea. 

It also requires members to take action at a time when everyone is very busy – 

Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules at 4.5.1(2) page 

135. 

41



 
 

 

particularly when everything is new following elections and people are uncertain as to 

what is needed and what they have to do.  This would be an extra burden on scrutiny 

members.   

Recommendation that members consider the options. 

42



Appendix 2 

Article 9 - The Standards Committee 
 
Standards Committee 
 
The Council meeting may establish a Standards Committee. 
 
Composition 

 
The Standards Committee will have a membership of six Councillors, as 
determined by Council, and one co-opted Member and two
[...]
ompatible with Article 8 of the European Convention on Human 
Rights governing an individual’s right to respect for their private and family life, 
home and correspondence. There are various criteria which must be met, including 
a ‘seriousness threshold’ for the use of directed surveillance, and any requests by 
the Council to use the RIPA powers must be approved by a Magistrate.  
 

1.2 Local authorities are periodically inspected by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO), every three years, and Bolsover District Council’s 
most recent inspection took place on 14th March 2019. 

 
1.3 Prior to the inspection, the policy had been reviewed annually to ensure that it was 

up to date. Training of the Strategic Alliance Management Team, Service Members 
and officers in relevant service areas had taken place, with refresher courses 
regularly offered.  

 
1.4 During the Inspection, the Inspector met with key officers and considered the Joint 

RIPA policy and procedures held by the Council. 
 
1.5 The outcome of the Inspection was overall very positive. The Inspector found the 

Council’s policy to be a ‘comprehensive and well written document’ and only minor 
recommendations were made in respect of updating the policy. Other 
recommendations related to: 

 

 Non-RIPA authorisations – it was recommended that where surveillance is 
carried out in relation to crimes that do not meet the RIPA threshold, the 
process should be reviewed to ensure necessity, justification and 

48

Agenda Item 11



 
 

proportionality arguments are recorded and elected Members are suitably 
informed of any such activity.  

 Social Media and Internet Investigations – the introduction of suitable 
control measures for the use of online surveillance or investigations was 
recommended.  

 
1.6 Work to implement these recommendations is in progress and a further report will 

be brought to a future Standards Committee meeting with a revised policy and 
details of the proc

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

1

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 23rd September 2019 at 
10:00 hours.

PRESENT:-

Members:-

Councillor R. Jaffray in the Chair

Councillors Andrew  Joesbury, Deborah  Watson and James  Watson.

Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring 
Officer), Victoria Dawson (Solicitor - Team Manager (Contentious)), Donna Cairns 
(Senior Governance Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer).

313 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Tricia Clough, 
David Downes and Clive Moesby.

314 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting. 

315 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made at the meeting. 

316 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Standards Committee held on 1st July 2019 be 

approved as a correct record.

Councillor James Watson abstained from voting.

317 ANNUAL LETTER FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN 2018/19

Committee considered a report which provided an annual summary of statistics on the 
complaints made about the Authority for the financial year ending 31st March 2019. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

2

Committee was asked to note that the data provided by the Local Government & Social 
Care Ombudsman may not align with the data that the Council held.  This was because 
their numbers included enquiries from people who had been signposted by the LGSCO 
back to the Council but then the customer may have chosen not to pursue their 
complaint.  

The LGSCO had received 15 enquiries regarding the Council during 2018/19, none of 
which were subject to a detailed investigation.  The LGSCO had decided 9 complaints of 
which 2 were incomplete or invalid; advice was given in 1 and 2 were referred back to the 
Council.  4 were closed after initial enquiries.  As there were no complaints upheld, there 
were no recommendations due for compliance in the period.

The Customer Standards and Complaints Officer drew Members’ attention to an 
outstanding complaint to the Housing Ombudsman (HO) from 2017/18.  The HO had 
recorded a decision of ‘Service failure in the Council’s handling of a matter with regard to 
updating the complainant’.  The case had been a particularly complex one and the HO 
had noted that the speed of which the situation could have been resolved was beyond the 
Council’s control as it had been reliant on DCC (Derbyshire County Council).  A process 
had since been put in place to give regular updates to customers who were awaiting 
information.

Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

318 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS / COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND 
COMPLAINTS REPORT 2018/2019 (1ST OCTOBER 2018 TO 31ST 
MARCH 2019 AND ANNUAL SUMMARY).

Committee considered a report which provided detailed information on the Council’s 
performance in relation to its customer service standards and management of complaints 
during the last two quarter periods of 2018/19 – October 2018 to March 2019.

The report identified that 96% of incoming calls were answered corporately within 20 
seconds against a target of 93%.  Only 3 departments had fell slightly behind this target 
in the period.

4,798 email enquiries from the public were received through enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 
and all (100%) were acknowledged within one working day (target 100%), with 99% being 
replied to in full within 8 working days (target 100%)

Waiting times were monitored during the period for customers visiting contact centres and 
99.7% of customers waited less than 20 minutes to be served against a target of 99%.   
This exceeded the corporate target and demonstrated excellent service.

With regard to Compliments, Comments and Complaints; 

 135 written compliments were received of which some cross cut with other 
departments.  

 26 written comments were received of which 100% were acknowledged and 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

3

passed to the respective department within the target time of 3 working days.
 95 formal investigation (stage 2) complaints were received of which 99% were 

responded to within the customer service standard of 15 working days (some of 
these cross cut with other departments).  This exceeded the target of 97%.  

 17 internal review (stage three) complaints were received and 94% (16) were 
responded to within the standard of 20 working days.

Members welcomed the report and noted the good results.

Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

The Customer Standards and Complaints Officer left the meeting.

319 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (PART 2).

Committee considered a report which set out areas of the Council’s Constitution which 
required review.

The Constitution was the Council’s ‘rulebook’ and set out how the Council operated and 
how it made decisions.  Council approved its latest version of the Constitution at the 
Annual Council meeting in May 2019. 

At its meeting in July 2019, Standards Committee had agreed a number of areas of the 
Constitution for review.  Two further areas were subsequently identified, one by the 
Section 151 Officer and the second by a Member.  A table in the report listed the 
timetable for review of these areas and also other committees of the Council where the 
matters would need to be referred to for consideration.

The areas for review to consider at this meeting were;

 Standards Committee Terms of Reference 
 Joint Employment and Appeals Committee 
 Questions and Motions
 Membership of Budget Scrutiny Committee  

An appendix to the report set out the proposals and rationale for the review of each of the 
four areas.

Standards Committee Terms of Reference

In addition to the proposals from the recent Scrutiny Review (as set out in the appendix 
to the report) and the Parliamentary Committee’s Review on Standards in Public Life, 
Committee was also asked to consider the matter of Independent Persons terms of 
office which was currently continuous until the Independent Person wished to resign.  

A Member suggested that Independent Persons’ terms of office be for a 4 year period the 
same as it was for Elected Members.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

4

The report also proposed that 2 parish council representatives be co-opted on to the 
Standards Committee.  A Member noted that currently many parish councillors were also 
Bolsover District Councillors and suggested that any parish council representatives on 
the Committee ought not to be District Councillors.

In response to a Member’s queries, the Monitoring Officer explained the process of 
advertising and selecting an Independent Person to the Standards Committee with final 
approval from Council.  

For the appointment of parish council representatives as co-optees, the Senior 
Governance Officer explained that parish councils would be invited to nominate one of 
their Members to act as a representative on the Standards Committee.  The nominations 
would then be put to a vote across the parish councils with the final submitted as a 
recommendation to the Standards Committee for consideration.  

She further explained that the Constitution was reviewed on a regular basis and by way 
of officers and Members identifying areas for updating.  The Member requested that the 
source of any review/update be included in future reports.

Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury
RESOLVED that (1) the revised Terms of Reference for Standards Committee as set out 

in the report be supported, subject to the amendment that parish council 
representatives who are invited to sit on the Standards Committee not be parish 
councillors who were also District Councillors,

(2) a further review be undertaken on Independent Persons’ terms of office and 
this be presented to a future meeting of Standards Committee for consideration.

(Monitoring Officer/Governance Manager)

Joint Employment and Appeals Committee (JEAC)

Appendix 4 to the report outlined a request for a general review of the JEAC Terms of 
Reference, however, Committee made no proposals to amend the Joint Committee’s 
Terms of Reference but suggested that SAMT be consulted and a further report be 
brought back to Standards Committee with any recommended changes. 

The Monitoring Officer set out 3 options for consideration by the Committee regarding 
changes to the JEAC Terms of Reference in relation to where the Council  was 
undertaking a recruitment for a Head of Service or Director who would solely work for 
Bolsover and be a member of the Strategic Alliance Management Team.  

Committee agreed that the following wording be added to the JEAC Terms of Reference 
for Bolsover only posts;

Where the Authority determines to recruit to a Head of Service or a Director post 
outside the Strategic Alliance or determines to take any disciplinary action in 
relation to such a post the Member Panel will be called the Employment and 
Appeals Committee and will comprise:-
The 4 Members of the JEAC and;



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

5

(Option 1):-

Where there are 2 “Leaders of the Opposition” of groups of equal size, both 
Leaders of the Opposition will be Members of the Employment and Appeals 
Committee increasing the size of the Committee to 5.

This proposed amendment was to be submitted to the next Council meeting, rather than 
as part of the full Constitution Review at Annual Council, due to the on-going Senior 
Management Restructure and recruitment taking place during the year.

Moved by Councillor James Watson and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that Option 1 above be the preferred option of the Standards Committee,

RECOMMENDED that the above wording be added to the JEAC Terms of Reference and 
that Strategic Alliance Management Team recommend this to Council in 
November 2019.

(Monitoring Officer/Governance Manager)

Questions and Motions (Rule 8 Questions by the public, Rule 9 Questions by Councillors 
and Rule 10, Motions on notice)

Committee was asked to consider the number of questions and motions which were 
currently allowed and the overall time for consideration of questions and motions and in 
addition, whether they should be dealt with in the order of receipt, to assess the provision 
for urgency and to be satisfied that the scope and reasons for rejection were fit for 
purpose. 

For Members consideration, a comparison of 5 neighbouring authorities’ practices in 
relation to the rules was carried out and included in the report.

Rule 8 - Questions by the public

Committee agreed that the current rules should be changed so that any member of the 
public may ask questions of Members of the Executive at ordinary meetings of Council so 
long as the questions met the scope and that the time allowed for questions and answers 
should not exceed 30 minutes.

Rule 9 - Questions by Councillors

Committee agreed that no changes be made to the current rule.

Rule 10 - Motions on notice

Committee agreed that no changes be made to the current rule.

Moved by Councillor James Watson and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury
RESOLVED that (1) in relation to Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, no changes be 

made to;

 Council Procedure Rule 9 - Questions by Councillors and 
 Council Procedure Rule 10 - Motions on Notice, 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

6

(2) the following amendments to Council Procedure Rule 8 - Questions by the 
public, be recommended to Council for adoption;
 

 To allow any member of the public to ask a question so long as it meets the 
scope.

 To extend the time allowed for questions by the public to 30 minutes, 
 To amend the scope for questions so as to allow questions to be rejected 

where they relate to either an ongoing complaint being dealt with either by 
Council or the Local Government Ombudsman.

 (Monitoring Officer/Governance Manager)

Membership of Budget Scrutiny Committee

Currently under the Council’s Constitution all Councillors who were not Members of the 
Executive were automatically Members of the Budget Scrutiny Committee.  This was 
because Budget Scrutiny Committee dealt with the scrutiny role in the development of the 
Council’s budget and accordingly it was felt should involve all scrutiny members in the 
process.

It had been proposed by a Member that there should be a mechanism for membership of 
the Budget Scrutiny Committee to be declined.  This would involve an alteration to the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules at 4.5.1(2) in the Council’s Constitution.

Only the Council could appoint to Committees and this was why at the Annual Council 
Meeting in May the membership of all Committees was agreed.

The Monitoring Officer suggested that Members be allowed to resign from the Budget 
Scrutiny Committee following appointment at the Annual Council Meeting and that the 
Rules be amended to allow this.  

The Member who had proposed that a Member should be able to decline membership of 
the Budget Scrutiny Committee had suggested the following alternative approach;

(i) Non-Executive Councillors are NOT automatically appointed as a member 
of the Budget Scrutiny Committee.

(ii) The Budget Scrutiny Committee be appointed by Council at its Annual 
Meeting and as with other Committees, Councillors agreeing to be members 
of the Budget Scrutiny Committee through their political groups.

(iii) That membership of the Budget Scrutiny Committee be reduced with the 
number of seats set at a similar number to other Scrutiny Committees.

A Member considered it essential for all Members to be involved in the Council’s budget 
setting and monitoring, whether as part of Executive or as Scrutiny Members on the 
Budget Scrutiny Committee. 

Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that no changes be made to Scrutiny Procedure Rules at 4.5.1(2) in the 

Council’s Constitution.

Councillor James Watson voted against the motion.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

7

320 INDUCTION PACK REMINDER (FOR DISTRICT AND PARISH MEMBERS)

One of the recommendations to come out of the Scrutiny Review of Standards 
Committee was in relation to an Induction Pack for all new Councillors, District and 
Parish.  

The Induction Packs had been previously provided to all District Council Members at an 
induction session held in May and for parish councillors they were issued along with the 
Code of Conduct and Register of Interest Form via the parish clerks.  

The Scrutiny Review had recommended that the packs be reissued to parish councillors 
later in the municipal year as a training reminder and also in the event of any newly 
elected parish councillors via by-elections or cooptees.  The Senior Governance Officer 
circulated an example of a pack to the meeting and requested Committee consider any 
further information which they felt should be included.  Currently, the packs included a 
copy of the Bolsover Members Code of Conduct, however, parish councils would have 
their own variations of Codes of Conduct, the Code of Conduct presentation delivered to 
Members in May, a Register of Interest Form, a summary document on the Councillor 
Complaints process, and a further reading list referencing articles such as reports from 
the Parliamentary Committee on Standards in Public Life and Case Law etc.

A Member suggested that a link to courses that DALC offered to parish clerks be included 
in the pack.

The Senior Governance Officer advised the meeting that the packs would be circulated to 
parish councils electronically.

Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that the Induction Pack be sent electronically to parish clerks in the District.

(Governance Manager)

321 DBS CHECK FOR ELECTED MEMBERS

The Monitoring Officer advised Committee that further to enquiries made by the Strategic 
Director - People, Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks could not be carried out 
on Elected Members.

Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that the update be noted.

322 MEMBER CHAMPIONS

It was agreed to defer this item to the next meeting of Standards Committee.
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that Member Champions be deferred to the next meeting of Standards 

Committee.
(Monitoring Officer)



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

8

323 OUTCOME OF RIPA INSPECTION

Committee considered a report which provided an update on the outcome of an 
inspection which took place on 14th March 2019 regarding the Council’s compliance in 
respect of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

Local authorities were periodically inspected by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 
Office (IPCO) every three years.  Prior to Bolsover’s inspection, the Council’s policy had 
been reviewed annually to ensure that it was up to date.  Training of the Strategic 
Alliance Management Team, Service Members and officers in relevant service areas had 
also taken place, with refresher courses regularly offered. 

The Inspector found the Council’s policy to be a ‘comprehensive and well written 
document’ and only minor recommendations were made in respect of updating the policy.  
Other recommendations related to:

 Non-RIPA authorisations – it was recommended that where surveillance was 
carried out in relation to crimes that do not meet the RIPA threshold, the process 
should be reviewed to ensure necessity, justification and proportionality arguments 
are recorded and elected Members were suitably informed of any such activity. 

 Social Media and Internet Investigations – the introduction of suitable control 
measures for the use of online surveillance or investigations was recommended. 

Work was being undertaken to implement these recommendations and a further report 
would be brought to a future Standards Committee with a revised policy and details of the 
procedures put in place.

Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that the outcome of the RIPA Inspection in March 2019 be noted.

324 COMPLAINTS UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer advised the meeting that 11 complaints received had resulted in 
no further action being taken.  7 had been in relation to parish councils, 2 District Council 
and 2 in relation to both parish and district council.

In response to a Member’s questions, the Monitoring Officer advised the meeting that 
there was no difference between a formal or informal complaint against a councillor.  
Members, including Standards Committee Members were not informed of which 
Members had a complaint against them because if any complaints were live, they could 
come to Standards Committee Members for a Hearing.  Further, if a complaint had been 
dealt with, there was no reason for other Members to be made aware of it.  With regard to 
an allegation of a hate crime, if clear evidence was received by the Monitoring Officer that 
a hate crime had been committed, this would be reported to the police.

Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson
RESOLVED that the update be noted.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

9

325 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020

Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/2020.

Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted.

The meeting concluded at 14:25 hours.


